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Executive Administrative 

Division of Elections Organizational Chart 

Florida Department of Support Extraordinaire including 

State Ombudsman, Correspondence,  

Publications, SOE Certification, 

Etc., Etc. Etc.- Division of Elections 
Eddie Phillips 

Maria Matthews, Esq., Notices, Constitutional Amendments, 

Statistical Reporting, NVRA; voter Director 
extracts, etc. Amber Marconnet 

(Alex Mosca, Alisa Johnson and Julie 

Harmon) and accounting/purchasing- 

Ary Miller Gary Holland, Esq. 

Assistant Director 
Federal Grants Administration-

HAVA/HHS Program 

Joyce Durbin (and Althera 

Johnson, Mary Ann Allen) 

Bureau of Election Bureau of Voter Bureau of Voting 
Records Registration Services Systems Certification 

Kristi Reid Bronson Vacant Position David Drury 



 Acts as the Secretary of State’s designee to coordinate, interpret, 
implement and enforce election laws 

 Supervises the Division’s 3 Bureaus that provide election-related 
assistance to the 67 supervisors of elections’ offices, elections’ 
officials, cities, special districts, county and city attorneys, 
candidates, political entities, the media, and the public 

 Oversees the administration of the federal grants under the Help 
America Vote Act and the U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services (HHS)  

 Oversees the entire budget process and expenditures for the 
Division of Elections  
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 Advisory opinions  

 Rules and regulations to implement election laws including 
uniform standards for voter registration procedures and 
statewide form 

 Technical assistance to the supervisors of elections on voter 
education, voting system and election personnel training 
services. 

 Statistical data collection and reporting for public, 
educational, political and governmental purposes including 
analysis on the effectiveness of election administration and 
election laws  
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 Coordination with the United States Department of Defense 
Federal Voting Assistance Program (FVAP) to monitor and 
assess overseas and military absentee voting under the 
Uniformed and Overseas Citizen’s Absentee Voter Act 
(UOCAVA), Military and Overseas Voter Empowerment Act 
(MOVE) & other federal laws  

 Coordination with U.S. Election Assistance Commission 
regarding inquiries and surveys on election administration and 
voting 

 Coordination/oversight of the state’s responsibilities under the 
National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA) 
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 Qualifying and campaign forms and manuals to assist 
campaigns, candidates, and political entities to comply with 
qualifying, accounting and reporting requirements (Ch.106, F.S.)  

 Voter education assistance and voter fraud hotline 

 Constitutional amendments: 

 Oversees the process by which citizens propose constitutional 
amendments by initiative  

 Ballot position placement process  

 Public notice of constitutional amendments. 

 Spanish translation 
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 Qualifying and campaign forms and manuals to assist 
campaigns, candidates, and political entities to comply with 
qualifying, accounting and reporting requirements (Chapter 106, 
Fla. Stat.)  

 Conferences- Coordinates with the Florida State Association of 
Supervisors of Elections to give election law updates and ensure 
statewide compliance and uniformity  with election laws  

 Training courses/continuing education-Oversees and approves 
training courses for supervisors of elections to obtain special 
salary certification 

 Legislative proposals and bill analyses on proposed election-
related bills 
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DOE Supervisor of Elections’ Resource 

Webpage 

https://soe.dos.state.fl.us/ 
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 Division Director 

 Maria I. Matthews, Esq. – Maria.Matthews@dos.myflorida.com  850.245.6268 

 Assistant Division Director 

 Gary J. Holland, Esq. – Gary.Holland@dos.myflorida.com  850.245.6268 

 

 Office of the Division Director 

 Eddie Phillips eddie.phillips@dos.myflorida.com 850.245.6248 

 Amber Marconnet amber.marconnet@dos.myflorida.com  850.245.6224 

 Ary Miller ary.miller@dos.myflorida.com 850.245.6190 (accounting and purchasing) 

 Alex Mosca alexander.mosca@dos.myflorida.com 850.245.4292 

 Alisa Johnson alisa.johnson@dos.myflorida.com 850.245.6223 

 Julie Harmon julie.harmon@dos.myflorida.com 850.245.6228 
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 HAVA Team Contact Information 

 Joyce Durbin   joyce.durbin@dos.myflorida.com 850.245.6206 

 Althera Johnson    althera.johnson@DOS.MyFlorida.com 850.245.6211 

 Mary Anne Allen   maryanne.allen@DOS.MyFlorida.com 850 245.6203  

 Bureau of Election Records 

 Kristi Reid Bronson  kristi.bronson@dos.myflorida.com  850.245.6240 

 Bureau of Voter Registration Services 

 Toshia Brown  Toshia.Brown@dos.myflorida.com  850-245-6225 

 Bureau of Voting Systems Certification 

 David Drury   david.drury@dos.myflorida.com 850.245.6222 
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